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THIS INSTRUCTION BOOKLET CONTAINS IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION. PLEASE READ AND KEEP FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.

Visit us: www.costway.com
Follow CostwayPlease give us a chance to make it right and do better！

Contact our friendly customer service department for help first. 

Replacements for missing or damaged parts will be shipped ASAP!

USER’S MANUAL
Safe Box
HW66549
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OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
Please do not keep emergency override keys in your safe!
(factory setting code is “123456”)

1.Open The Safe Box for The First Time or Emergency Open
Insert the emergency override key into the keyhole, and turn the key in 
counter-clockwise direction. At the same time, turn the knob of control panel 
clockwise direction to open your safe.

2. Installation and Replacement of the Battery
After opening your safe, push the battery cover plate on the back of the door, 
install the batteries. (Please install the anode and cathode of the battery 
correctly).

3. PROGRAMMING THE CODE
A. With the door open, press “00” and press the red button (reset button) on 
the back of the door near the hinge, release it and you will hear one “tick”. 
The panel shows “Right” and flashes.
B. Enter new password (3-8 numbers), and confirm by pressing “#” (eg. 
“123456#”). You will hear long “beep”. The new password was set up.

Write down your new password immediately and check whether your new 
combination has been programmed.

4. PROGRAMMING THE FINGERPRINT
A. With the door open, press the red button (reset button) on the back of the 
door near the hinge, release it and you will hear two “tick”. The panel lights 
up and the fingerprint lamp flashes, put your finger on the senor(press hard) 
and take away, do like this four times, each time you will hear one “beep”. 
Then, you will hear one long “beep”. It means you have registered the 
fingerprint successfully. If not,  press your finger again until you succeed.
B. If you hear three beeps and LED lamp flashes three times when you press 
the red button, it means your fingerprint memory is full.
C. The storage capacity of fingerprint is 30.

www.costway.com

Contact Us!
Do NOT return this item. 

Contact our friendly customer service department for help first. 

E-mail
 US: cs.us@costway.com
 UK: cs.uk@costway.com

Before You StartBefore You Start
Please read all instructions carefully.

Retain instructions for future reference.

Separate and count all parts and hardware.

Read through each step carefully and follow the proper order.

We recommend that, where possible, all items are assembled near to the 

area in which they will be placed in use, to avoid moving the product 

unnecessarily once assembled.

Always place the product on a flat, steady and stable surface.

Keep all small parts and packaging materials for this product away from 

babies and children as they potentially pose a serious choking hazard.
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Welcome to visit our website and purchase our quality products!

Reward Points
Exclusive Customer Service
Personalized Recommendations
Permanent Shopping Cart
Order History

We would like to extend our heartfelt thanks to 

all of our customers for taking time to assemble 

this product and giving us valuable feedbacks.

www.costway.com

Your suggestions and comments for COSTWAY are really important to us! 
We sincerely solicit you to go back to our shop and leave a good rating in just a 
simple click. It would be quite encouraging if you could kindly do so like below:

February 24, 2019
Great products so far. Fast delivery, easy setup, and working without any issues. 

Great products so far

With your inspiring rating, COSTWAY will be more consistent to offer you 
EASY SHOPPING EXPERIENCE, GOOD PRODUCTS and EFFICIENT SERVICE!

US office: Fontana, California
UK office: Ipswich

www.costway.com

5. INITIALIZE THE SYSTEM
(You have to initialize the system to complete match when first time to 
use)
Press and hold the red button/reset key for about 5 seconds, and you will hear 
one long beep which means that all fingerprints are deleted, the password is 
back to “123456”, other parameters are back to factory setting, any 
fingerprint will open the safe.

6. USING YOUR SAFE
A. OPEN SAFE VIA CODE
To open the safe, touch the screen, the panel lights up, enter your password 
and “#”, you will hear two “beeps”, the “RIGHT” light is on, turn the knob of 
the control panel in clockwise direction within 3 seconds to open your safe. 
B. Open safe via fingerprint
Put your finger on the sensor, if you hear one long “beep”, the “RIGHT” light 
is on, and turn the knob of the control panel in clockwise direction within 3 
seconds to open your safe. 

If you hear three “beep”, the “ERROR” light is on, which means you register 
unsuccessfully.

7. INSTALLING THE SAFE
To reduce the risk of the theft of the safe. It can be secured to the floor, wall 
or in a cupboard. For your convenience, there are holes on the back and in the 
bottom. Therefore it can be fixed by the expansion bolts.
CAUTION: The safe should be placed vertically when installing the safe.

8. ALARM OF THE SAFE
If you input the wrong code or fingerprint for 5 times, the safe will alarm 1 
minute. After alarm, if you input the right code or fingerprint, the alarm will 
stop.

www.costway.com
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Kontaktieren Sie uns!
Senden Sie diesen Artikel NICHT zurück.

Wenden Sie sich zunächst an unseren freundlichen Kundendienst.

E-mail
DE:cs.de@costway.com

Vor dem Beginnen
Bitte lesen Sie alle Anweisungen sorgfältig durch.

Bewahren Sie die Anweisungen zum zukünftigen Verwendung auf.

Separieren und zählen Sie alle Teile und Hardware.

Lesen Sie jeden Schritt sorgfältig durch und befolgen Sie die richtige 

Reihenfolge.

Wir empfehlen, wenn möglich, alle Artikel in der Nähe des Einsatzortes zu 

montieren, um ein unnötiges Bewegung des Artikels zu vermeiden.

Stellen Sie den Artikel immer auf eine glatte, flache und stabile Oberfläche.

Halten Sie alle kleinen Teile und Verpackungsmaterialien dieses Artikels 

von Babys und Kindern fern, da sie zur ernsthaften Erstickungsgefahr 

führen können.
Bitte geben Sie uns eine Chance, 
es zu korrigieren und besser zu machen!
Wenden Sie sich zunächst an unseren freundlichen Kundendienst.
Ersatz für fehlende oder beschädigte Teile wird so schnell wie möglich versendet!

DAS HANDBUCH ENTHÄLT WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE. BITTE LESEN UND BEWAHREN SIE FÜR DIE ZUKÜNFTIGE VERWENDUNG AUF.

www.costway.de

Besuchen uns:www.costway.de
Folgen Costway

HANDBUCH

EN       DE       FR       ES       IT       PL

Tresor
HW66549
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BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNGEN
Bitte bewahren Sie keine Notrufschlüssel in Ihrem Tresor auf!
(Das anfängliche Passwort lautet „123456“)

1. Öffnung des Tresors zum ersten Mal oder im Notfall
Sie stecken den Notschlüssel in das Schlüsselloch und drehen den Schlüssel 
gegen den Uhrzeigersinn. Gleichzeitig drehen Sie den Knopf des Bedienfelds 
im Uhrzeigersinn, um den Tresor zu öffnen.

2. Installation und Austausch der Batterie
Schieben Sie nach dem Öffnen des Tresors die Batterieabdeckung auf der 
Rückseite der Tür und legen Sie die Batterie ein. (Bitte installieren Sie die 
positiven und negativen Pole der Batterie richtig).

3. DAS PROGRAMMIEREN DES CODES
A. Öffnen Sie zuerst die Tür und drücken Sie „00“ und den roten Knopf 
(Reset-Knopf) in der Nähe des Scharniers an der Rückseite der Tür, um ihn 
zu lösen. Dann tickt der Tresor. Die „RIGHT“-Anzeige im Bedienfeld blinkt.
B. Geben Sie das neue Passwort (3-8 stellig) ein und drücken Sie „#“ zur 
Bestätigung (zum Beispiel „123456 #“). Wenn Sie einen langen Piepton 
hören, bedeutet dies, dass das neue Passwort erfolgreich eingestellt wurde.

Sie sollten Ihr neues Passwort sofort notieren und prüfen, ob das neue 
Passwort programmiert wurde.

4. DAS PROGRAMMIEREN DER FINGERABDRÜCKE
A. Öffnen Sie zuerst die Tür und drücken Sie den roten Knopf (Reset-Knopf) 
in der Nähe des Scharniers an der Rückseite der Tür, um ihn zu lösen. Dann 
tickt der Tresor zweimal. Das Bedienfeld leuchtet auf und die 
Fingerabdruckanzeige blinkt. Dann legen Sie Ihren Finger auf den Sensor 
(drücken Sie fest) und heben Sie dann Ihren Finger an. Sie wiederholen 
diesen Vorgang viermal, und Sie hören jedes Mal einen Piepton.Danach hören 
Sie einen langen Piepton, bedeutet dies, dass Sie den Fingerabdruck 
erfolgreich registriert haben. Wenn es nicht erfolgreich ist, drücken Sie erneut 
Ihren Finger, bis es erfolgreich ist.
B. Wenn Sie 3 Pieptöne hören und die LED-Anzeige beim Drücken der roten 
Taste dreimal blinkt, ist Ihr Fingerabdruckspeicher voll.
C. Sie können bis zu 30 Fingerabdrücke speichern.

5. INITIALISIERUNG DES SYSTEMS
(Wenn Sie es zum ersten Mal verwenden, müssen Sie das System 
initialisieren, um die Übereinstimmung abzuschließen)
Drücken Sie den roten Knopf (Reset-Knopf) etwa 5 Sekunden lang, und Sie 
hören einen langen Piepton, was bedeutet, dass alle Fingerabdrücke gelöscht 
werden. Zu diesem Zeitpunkt werden die Passwörter auf „123456“ und 
andere Parameter auf den Ausgangszustand zurückgesetzt, und egal welcher 
Fingerabdruck kann den Tresor öffnen.

6. VERWENDUNG IHRES TRESORS
A. Öffnen Sie den Tresor per Code
Um den Tresor zu öffnen, berühren Sie den Bildschirm. Wenn das Bedienfeld 
aufleuchtet, geben Sie „#“ ein. Sie werden 2 Pieptöne hören. Wenn die 
„RIGHT“-Anzeige  leuchtet, drehen Sie den Knopf des Bedienfelds innerhalb 
von 3 Sekunden im Uhrzeigersinn, um den Tresor zu öffnen.
B. Öffnen Sie den Tresor per Fingerabdruck
Legen Sie Ihren Finger auf den Sensor. Wenn Sie einen langen Piepton hören, 
leuchtet die „RIGHT“-Anzeige auf. Drehen Sie den Knopf des Bedienfelds 
innerhalb von 3 Sekunden im Uhrzeigersinn, um den Tresor zu öffnen.

Wenn Sie 3 Pieptöne hören, leuchtet die „ERROR“-Anzeige auf. Dies 
bedeutet, dass es nicht erfolgreich eingestellt wurde.

7. INSTALLIERUNG DES TRESORS
Um das Risiko eines Diebstahls des Tresors zu verringern, können Sie ihn am 
Boden, an der Wand oder im Schrank befestigen. Es ist einfach zu 
installieren. Auf der Rückseite und der Unterseite des Tresors befinden sich 
Löcher, sodass er mit Expansionsschrauben befestigt werden kann.
BEACHTUNG: Wenn Sie den Tresor installieren, sollte der Tresor vertikal 
platziert werden.

8. ALARM DES TRESORS
Wenn Sie fünfmal das falsche Passwort oder den falschen Fingerabdruck 
eingeben, macht der Tresor 1 Minute lang einen Alarm. Wenn Sie danach das 
richtige Passwort oder den richtigen Fingerabdruck eingeben, wird der Alarm 
beendet.

www.costway.de
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VIELEN 

DANK

Ihre Vorschläge und Kommentare für COSTWAY sind wirklich wichtig für uns!

Belohnungspunkte
Exklusiver Kundendienst
Personalisierte Empfehlungen
Permanenter Einkaufswagen
Bestellverlauf

Wir möchten uns bei allen Kunden herzlich bedanken, 

dass sie sich die Zeit genommen haben, dieses Produkt 

zusammenzubauen und uns wertvolle  Bewertung 

zukommen zu lassen.

www.costway.de

Wir bitten Sie aufrichtig, in unsere Geschäft zurückzukehren und durch nur einen 
Klick eine gute Bewertung zu hinterlassen. Es wäre sehr ermutigend, wenn Sie 
das so tun könnten:

24. Februar 2019
Gute Produkte. Schnelle Lieferung, einfaches Aufbauen, funktionieren ohne Problem.

Tolle Produkte bis jetzt

Mit Ihrer inspirierenden Bewertung wird COSTWAY konsistenter sein, um Ihnen 
EIN SCHÖNES EINKAUFSERLEBNIS, GUTE PRODUKTE und EFFIZIENTEN SERVICE zu bieten!

DE office:FDS GmbH,Neuer Höltigbaum 36,22143 Hamburg,Deutschland

5 Sterne Bewertung

 CE MANUEL D’INSTRUCTIONS CONTIENT DES INFORMATIONS IMPORTANTES SUR LA SÉCURITÉ. VEUILLEZ LIRE ET CONSERVER POUR LA RÉFÉRENCE FUTURE.

www.costway.fr

MANUEL DE L’UTILISATEUR

VEUILLEZ NOUS DONNER UNE 
OCCASION DE L’AMELIORER ET FAIRE MIEUX！
Contactez d’abord notre service à la clientèle amical pour l’aide. 
Les replacements pour les pièces manquantes ou endommagées seront 
envoyés le plus vite possible!

Consultez-nous : www.costway.fr
Suivez Costway

EN       DE       FR       ES       IT       PL

Coffre-fort
HW66549
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Contactez-nous !
 Ne retournez pas cet article.

Contactez d’abord notre service à la clientèle amical pour l’aide. 

E-mail
 FR : cs.fr@costway.com

 Avant de Commencer
Veuillez lire attentivement toutes les instructions.

Conservez les instructions pour la référence future.

Séparez et comptez toutes les pièces et les outils de matériel.

Lisez attentivement chaque étape et suivez le bon ordre.

Nous recommandons que, si possible, tous les éléments soient assemblés 

à proximité de la zone dans laquelle ils seront utilisés, afin d'éviter de 

déplacer inutilement le produit une fois assemblé. 

Placez toujours le produit sur une surface plane, solide et stable.

Gardez toutes les petites pièces et le matériel d'emballage de ce produit 

hors de portée des bébés et des enfants car ils pourraient provoquer un 

risque grave d’étouffement.

INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION
Ne gardez pas les clés de secours dans votre coffre-fort !
(le code de réglage de l’usine est « 123456 »)

1. Ouvrir le coffre-fort pour la première fois ou ouvrir d’urgence
Insérez la clé de secours dans le trou de la serrure, et tournez la clé dans le 
sens inverse des aiguilles d’une montre. En même temps, tournez le bouton 
du panneau de contrôle dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre pour ouvrir 
votre coffre-fort.

2. Installation et remplacement de la batterie
Après avoir ouvert votre coffre-fort, poussez la plaque de protection des piles 
à l’arrière de la porte, installez les piles. (Veuillez installer correctement 
l’anode et la cathode de la pile).

3. PROGRAMMATION DU CODE
A. La porte étant ouverte, appuyez sur « 00 » et appuyez sur le bouton rouge 
(bouton de réinitialisation) à l’arrière de la porte, près de la charnière, 
relâchez-le et vous entendrez un « tic-tac ». Le panneau affiche « Right » et 
clignote.
B. Entrez un nouveau mot de passe (3-8 chiffres), et confirmez en appuyant 
sur « # » (par exemple « 123456# »). Vous entendrez un long « bip ». Le 
nouveau mot de passe a été configuré.

Notez immédiatement votre nouveau mot de passe et vérifiez si votre 
nouvelle combinaison a été programmée.

4. PROGRAMMATION DE L’EMPREINTE DIGITALE
A. La porte étant ouverte, appuyez sur le bouton rouge (bouton de 
réinitialisation) à l’arrière de la porte, près de la charnière, relâchez-le et vous 
entendrez deux « tic-tac ». Le panneau s’allume et la lampe à empreintes 
digitales clignote, posez votre doigt sur le capteur (appuyez fort) et enlevez, 
faites comme ceci quatre fois, à chaque fois vous entendrez un « bip ». 
Ensuite, vous entendrez un long « bip ». Cela signifie que vous avez 
enregistré l’empreinte digitale avec succès. Si ce n’est pas le cas, appuyez à 
nouveau sur votre doigt jusqu’à ce que vous réussissiez.

www.costway.fr
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Bienvenue pour visiter notre site et acheter nos produits de qualité!

Points de Récompense
Service à la Clientèle Exclusif 
Recommandations Personnalisées
Panier Permanent
Historique des Commandes

Nous tenons à vous présenter nos remerciements 

sincères à tous nos clients qui prennent beaucoup 

de temps pour assembler ce produit et nous donner 

des commentaires précieux.

www.costway.fr

Vos suggestions et commentaires pour COSTWAY sont vraiment importants pour nous! 
Nous vous sollicitons sincèrement de revenir dans notre boutique et de laisser une bonne évaluation en 
un simple clic. Ce serait très encourageant si vous pouviez le faire comme ci-dessous:

24 février 2019
Excellents produits jusqu’à présent. Livraison rapide et l’installation facile. Et le fonctionnnement sans problème.

Bons produits jusqu’a présent

Avec votre évaluation inspirante, COSTWAY sera plus professionnel pour vous offrir une 
BONNE EXPÉRIENCE D’ACHATS, de BONS PRODUITS et un SERCIVE EFFICACE ! 

FR office : 26 RUE DU VERTUQUET, 59960 NEUVILLE EN FERRAIN, FRANCE

Évaluation de Cinq-étoiles

merci

B. Si vous entendez trois « bips » et que le voyant LED clignote trois fois 
lorsque vous appuyez sur le bouton rouge, cela signifie que la mémoire de 
votre empreinte digitale est pleine.
C. La capacité de stockage des empreintes digitales est de 30.

5. INITIALISER LE SYSTÈME
(Vous devez initialiser le système pour compléter la correspondance lors 
de la première utilisation)
Appuyez sur la touche rouge/reset pendant environ 5 secondes, et vous 
entendrez un long bip qui signifie que toutes les empreintes digitales sont 
effacées, que le mot de passe est de nouveau « 123456 », que les autres 
paramètres sont de nouveau réglés en usine, que toute empreinte digitale 
ouvrira le coffre-fort.

6. UTILISATION DE VOTRE COFFRE-FORT
A. OUVRIR LE COFFRE-FORT PAR UN CODE
Pour ouvrir le coffre-fort, touchez l’écran, le panneau s’allume, entrez votre 
mot de passe et « # », vous entendrez deux « bips », le voyant « RIGHT » est 
allumé, tournez le bouton du panneau de contrôle dans le sens des aiguilles 
d’une montre dans les 3 secondes pour ouvrir votre coffre-fort.
B. Ouvrir le coffre-fort par empreinte digitale
Placez votre doigt sur le capteur, si vous entendez un long « bip », le voyant « 
RIGHT » s’allume, et tournez le bouton du panneau de contrôle dans le sens 
des aiguilles d’une montre dans les 3 secondes pour ouvrir votre coffre-fort. 
Si vous entendez trois « bips », le voyant « ERROR » s’allume, ce qui 
signifie que l’enregistrement n’a pas réussi.

7. INSTALLATION DU COFFRE-FORT
Pour réduire le risque de vol du coffre-fort. Il peut être fixé au sol, au mur ou 
dans une armoire. Pour votre confort, il y a des trous à l’arrière et au fond. Il 
peut donc être fixé par les boulons d’expansion.
ATTENTION : Le coffre-fort doit être placé verticalement lors de son 
installation.

8. ALARME DU COFFRE-FORT
Si vous entrez un code ou une empreinte digitale erronés 5 fois, le coffre-fort 
s’alarme pendant 1 minute. Après l’alarme, si vous entrez le bon code ou la 
bonne empreinte digitale, l’alarme s’arrête.

www.costway.fr
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Por favor lea todas instrucciones con mucha atención.

Retenga instrucciones para referencias futuras.

Separe y cuente todas las piezas y accesorios.

Lea cada paso cuidadosamente y siga el orden correcto.

Recomendamos que, cuando sea posible, todos los artículos se armen 

cerca del área en la que se utilizarán, para evitar mover innecesariamente 

el producto cuando emsamble.

Siempre coloque el producto sobre una superficie plana, estable y firme.

Mantenga todas las piezas pequeñas y los materiales de embalaje de este 

producto lejos de los bebés y los niños, ya que representan un grave 

riesgo de asfixia potencialmente.

¡Contáctenos!
NO devuelva este artículo.

Primero póngase en contacto con nuestro amable departamento de servicio al cliente para obtener ayuda.

Antes de Empezar

ES

www.costway.es

MANUAL DEL USUARIO

ESTE MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES CONTIENE IMPORTANTES INFORMACIONES DE SEGURIDAD, POR FAVOR LO LEA Y GUARDE PARA REFERENCIAS FUTURAS.

¡Por favor dénos la oportunidad de hacerlo bien y mejorar!
Primero póngase en contacto con nuestro amable departamento de 
servicio al cliente para obtener ayuda. ¡Los reemplazos de piezas faltas o 
dañadas se enviarán lo antes posible!

Visítenos: www.costway.es
Siga Costway

EN       DE       FR       ES       IT       PL

Caja Fuerte
HW66549
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INSTRUCCIONES DE MANEJO
¡No guarde las llaves de anulación de emergencia en su caja fuerte!
(la clave de configuración de fábrica es "123456")

1.Abra la caja de seguridad por primera vez o abra de emergencia
Inserte la llave de anulación de emergencia en el ojo de la cerradura y gírela 
en sentido antihorario. Al mismo tiempo, gire la perilla del panel de control 
en sentido horario para abrir su caja fuerte.

2. Instalación y reemplazo de la batería
Después de abrir su caja fuerte, presione la tapa de la batería en la parte 
posterior de la puerta, instale las baterías. (Instale el ánodo y el cátodo de la 
batería correctamente).

3. PROGRAMACIÓN DE LA CLAVE
A. Con la puerta abierta, presione “00” y presione el botón rojo (botón de 
reinicio) en la parte posterior de la puerta cerca de la bisagra, suéltela y 
escuchará un “tic”. El panel muestra "Right(Correcto)" y parpadea.
B. Ingrese la nueva contraseña (3-8 números) y confirme presionando “#” 
(por ejemplo, “123456 #”). Escuchará un largo "pitido". La nueva contraseña 
fue configurada.

Escriba su nueva contraseña inmediatamente y verifique si su nueva 
combinación ha sido programada.

4. PROGRAMACIÓN DE LA HUELLA DIGITAL
A. Con la puerta abierta, presione el botón rojo (botón de reinicio) en la parte 
posterior de la puerta cerca de la bisagra, suéltela y escuchará dos "tics". El 
panel se enciende y la lámpara de huellas dactilares parpadea, coloque el 
dedo sobre el sensor (presione fuerte) y retire, haga esto cuatro veces, cada 
vez que escuche un "pitido". Entonces, escuchará un "pitido" largo. Significa 
que ha registrado la huella digital con éxito. Si no, presione su dedo 
nuevamente hasta que tenga éxito.
B. Si escucha tres pitidos y la lámpara LED parpadea tres veces cuando 
presiona el botón rojo, significa que su memoria de huellas digitales está 
llena.
C. La capacidad de almacenamiento de la huella digital es 30.

5. INICIALIZAR EL SISTEMA
(Debe inicializar el sistema para completar la coincidencia cuando se usa 
por primera vez)
Mantenga presionado el botón rojo / tecla de reinicio durante 
aproximadamente 5 segundos y escuchará un pitido largo, lo que significa 
que se eliminan todas las huellas digitales, la contraseña vuelve a "123456", 
otros parámetros vuelven a la configuración de fábrica, cualquier huella 
digital abrirá la caja de seguridad.

6. USO DE SU SEGURO
A. CÓDIGO SEGURO ABIERTO
Para abrir la caja fuerte, toque la pantalla, el panel se ilumina, ingrese su 
contraseña y "#", escuchará dos "pitidos", la luz "RIGHT" está encendida,
gire la perilla del panel de control en sentido horario dentro de 3 segundos 
para abrir su caja fuerte.
B. Abrir la caja fuerte mediante huella digital
Coloque su dedo sobre el sensor, si escucha un "pitido" largo, la luz " RIGHT 
" está encendida, y gire la perilla del panel de control en el sentido de las 
agujas del reloj en 3 segundos para abrir su caja fuerte. 

Si escucha tres "pitidos", la luz "ERROR" está encendida, lo que 
significa que se registra sin éxito.

7. INSTALANDO EL SEGURO
Para reducir el riesgo de robo de la caja fuerte. Se puede asegurar al piso, a la 
pared o en un armario. Para su comodidad, hay agujeros en la parte posterior 
y en la parte inferior. Por lo tanto, se puede arreglar con los pernos de 
expansión.
PRECAUCIÓN: la caja fuerte debe colocarse verticalmente al instalar la 
caja fuerte.

8. ALARMA DE LOS SEGUROS
Si ingresa el código o la huella dactilar incorrectos 5 veces, la caja fuerte 
emitirá una alarma por 1 minuto. Después de la alarma, si ingresa el código 
correcto o la huella digital, la alarma se detendrá.

www.costway.es
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Calificación de 5 estrellas

¡Bienvenido a visitar nuestro sitio web y comprar nuestros 
productos de alta calidad!

Puntos de recompensa
Servicio al cliente exclusivo
Recomendaciones personalizadas
Carrito de compras permanente
Historial de pedidos

Nos gustaría expresar nuestro más sincero 

agradecimiento a todos nuestros clientes por tomarse 

el tiempo de ensamblar este producto y brindarnos 

valiosos comentarios.

www.costway.es

¡Sus sugerencias y comentarios para COSTWAY son muy importantes para nosotros!
Le solicitamos sinceramente que vuelva a nuestra tienda y deje una buena calificación con solo un 
clic. Sería muy alentador si pudiera hacerlo amablemente como a continuación:

Febrero 24, 2019
Productos mejores hasta ahora. Entrega rápida, configuración fácil y funciona sin problemas.

Productos mejores hasta ahora

¡Con su calificación inspiradora, COSTWAY será más consistente para ofrecerle EXPERIENCIA 
DE COMPRA CONVENIENTE, BUENOS PRODUCTOS y SERVICIO EFICIENTE!

EE.UU.: Fontana, California
Reino Unido: Ipswich

www.costway.es

Gracias
QUESTO MANUALE DI ISTRUZIONI CONTIENE IMPORTANTI INFORMAZIONI SULLA SICUREZZA. SI PREGA DI LEGGERE E CONSERVARE PER RIFERIMENTO FUTURO.

Visitateci: www.costway.it
Seguire CostwayVi preghiamo di darci la possibilità di fare bene e fare di meglio!

Per prima cosa contatta il nostro servizio di assistenza clienti.
Sostituzioni per parti mancanti o danneggiate saranno spedite al più 
presto!

 MANUALE UTENTE

www.costway.it

EN       DE       FR       ES       IT       PL

Cassaforte
HW66549
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www.costway.it

Contattaci!
NON restituire questo articolo.

Per prima cosa contatta il nostro servizio di assistenza clienti.

E-mail
IT: cs.it@costway.com

Prima di iniziare
Si prega di leggere attentamente tutte le istruzioni.

Conservare le istruzioni per riferimento futuro.

Separare e contare tutte le parti e l'hardware.

Leggere attentamente ogni passaggio e segui l'ordine corretto.

Raccomandiamo che, ove possibile, tutti gli articoli siano assemblati vicino 

all'area in cui saranno collocati, per evitare di spostare il prodotto 

inutilmente una volta assemblato.

Posizionare sempre il prodotto su una superficie piana e stabile.

Conservare tutte le parti di piccole dimensioni e i materiali di imballaggio 

per questo prodotto lontano da neonati e bambini poiché potrebbero 

causare un serio rischio di soffocamento.

www.costway.it

ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO
Non conservare le chiavi di emergenza in cassaforte!
(Il codice di impostazione di fabbrica è "123456")

1. Apri la cassetta di sicurezza per la prima volta o l'apertura di 
emergenza
Inserire la chiave di emergenza nel buco della serratura e girare la chiave in 
senso antiorario. Allo stesso tempo, ruotare la manopola del pannello di 
controllo in senso orario per aprire la cassaforte.

2. Installazione e sostituzione della batteria
Dopo aver aperto la cassaforte, spingere il coperchio del vano batterie sul 
retro della porta, installare le batterie. (Installare l'anodo e il catodo della 
batteria correttamente).

3. PROGRAMMAZIONE DEL CODICE
A. Con la porta aperta, premere "00" e premere il pulsante rosso (pulsante di 
ripristino) sul retro della porta vicino alla cerniera, rilasciarlo e si sentirà un 
"tick". Il pannello mostra “Right” e lampeggia.
B. Inserire una nuova password (3-8 numeri) e confermare premendo “#” (es. 
“123456 #”). Sentirai un lungo "bip". La nuova password è stata impostata.

Scrivi immediatamente la tua nuova password e controlla se la tua nuova 
combinazione è stata programmata.

4. PROGRAMMAZIONE DELLA IMPRONTA DIGITALE
A. Con la porta aperta, premere il pulsante rosso (pulsante di ripristino) sul 
retro della porta vicino alla cerniera, rilasciarlo e si sentiranno due "tick". Il 
pannello si illumina e la spia dell'impronta digitale lampeggia, metti il dito 
sul senor (premi forte) e togli, fai così quattro volte, ogni volta che sentirai un 
"bip". Quindi, sentirai un lungo "bip". Significa che hai registrato 
correttamente l'impronta digitale. In caso contrario, premere di nuovo il dito 
fino a quando non si riesce.
B. Se vengono emessi tre segnali acustici e la spia LED lampeggia tre volte 
quando si preme il pulsante rosso, significa che la memoria delle impronte 
digitali è piena.
C. La capacità di archiviazione delle impronte digitali è 30.
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www.costway.it

Benvenuti a visitare il nostro sito Web e acquistare i nostri
prodotti di qualità!

Punti del premio
Servizio dei clienti esclusivo
Raccomandazioni personalizzate
Carrello permanente
Storia degli ordini

Ringraziamo sinceramente tutti i nostri clienti per

aver dedicato del tempo per assemblare questo

prodotto e fornirci preziosi feedback.

www.costway.it

I tuoi suggerimenti e commenti per COSTWAY sono davvero importanti per noi!
Ti chiediamo sinceramente di tornare al nostro negozio e lasciare un buono 
commento con un semplice clic. Sarebbe piuttosto incoraggiante se potessi 
gentilmente farlo come in seguito:

24 febbraio 2019
Grandi prodotti finora. Consegna veloce, facile configurazione e funzionamento senza problemi.

Ottimi prodotti finora

Con il tuo commento stimolante, COSTWAY continuerà a offrirti FACILITÀ DI ACQUISTO FACILE, 
PRODOTTI BUONI e SERVIZIO EFFICIENTE!

US ufficio: Fontana, California
UK ufficio: Ipswich

Commento di 5 stelle

Grazie

www.costway.it

5. INIZIALIZZARE IL SISTEMA
(Devi inizializzare il sistema per completare la corrispondenza al primo 
utilizzo)
Tieni premuto il tasto rosso / tasto reset per circa 5 secondi e sentirai un lungo 
bip che significa che tutte le impronte digitali vengono cancellate, la 
password torna su "123456", altri parametri sono tornati alle impostazioni di 
fabbrica, qualsiasi impronta digitale aprirà la cassaforte.

6. USARE IL TUO CASSAFORTE
A. APERTO SICURO CON CODICE
Per aprire la cassaforte, tocca lo schermo, il pannello si illumina, inserisci la 
password e "#", sentirai due "bip". La spia "RIGHT" è accesa, ruotare la 
manopola del pannello di controllo in senso orario entro 3 secondi per aprire 
la cassaforte.
B. Apri sicuro tramite impronta digitale
Metti il dito sul sensore, se senti un lungo "bip", la luce "RIGHT" è accesa e 
gira la manopola del pannello di controllo in senso orario entro 3 secondi per 
aprire la cassaforte.
Se si sentono tre "bip", la spia "ERRORE" è accesa, il che significa che la 
registrazione non è riuscita.

7. INSTALLAZIONE DELLA CASSAFORTE
Ridurre il rischio di furto della cassaforte. Può essere fissato al pavimento, a 
parete o in un armadio. Per comodità, ci sono fori sul retro e sul fondo. 
Pertanto può essere riparato dai bulloni di espansione.

ATTENZIONE: La cassaforte deve essere posizionata verticalmente durante 
l'installazione della cassaforte.

8. ALLARME DELLA SICURA
Se si immette il codice o l'impronta digitale errati per 5 volte, la cassaforte 
emette un allarme per 1 minuto. Dopo l'allarme, se si inserisce il codice o 
l'impronta digitale corretti, l'allarme si interromperà.
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NINIEJSZA INSTRUKCJA ZAWIERA ISTOTNE INFORMACJE DOTYCZĄCE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA. PROSIMY O ZAPOZNANIE SIĘ Z NIĄ I ZACHOWANIE JEJ DO WGLĄDU W PRZYSZŁOŚCI.

Odwiedź nas: www.costway.pl
Śledź CostwayW razie kłopotów skontaktuj się z nami!

Jeśli potrzebujesz pomocy skontaktuj się z naszym przyjaznym działem 
obsługi klienta.
Ewentualne braki elementów zostaną uzupełnione najszybciej jak to możliwe!

 INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI

EN       DE       FR       ES       IT       PL

www.costway.pl

Skontaktuj się z nami!
Nie zwracaj tego produktu.

Jeśli potrzebujesz pomocy, skontaktuj się z naszym przyjaznym działem obsługi klienta.

E-mail
PL: sklep@costway.pl

Zanim Zaczniesz
Zapoznaj się z instrukcją. 

Zachowaj instrukcję do wglądu. 

Upewnij się, że zestaw jest kompletny. 

Zapoznaj się ze sposobem montażu i postępuj zgodnie z instrukcją. 

Sprawdź czy dysponujesz wystarczającą przestrzenią roboczą. 

Upewnij się, że produkt znajdzie się na płaskiej i stabilnej powierzchni.

Upewnij się, że materiały wykorzystane podczas pakowania produktu oraz 

jego elementy znajdują się poza zasięgiem dzieci.

www.costway.pl

Sejf
HW66549

26 27



www.costway.pl www.costway.pl

INSTRUKCJA UŻYTKOWANIA
Nie trzymaj swoich kluczy awaryjnych wewnątrz sejfu!
(Kod fabryczny to “123456”)

1. OTWIERANIE SEJFU PO RAZ PIERWSZY I OTWIERANIE 
AWARYJNE
Włóż klucz awaryjny do dziurki i przekręć przeciwnie do ruchu wskazówek 
zegara. W tym samym czasie przekręć pokrętłem panelu kontrolnego zgodnie 
z ruchem wskazówek zegara i otwórz drzwi.

2. INSTALACJA I WYMIANA BATERII
Po otworzeniu sejfu naciśnij na wieko baterii znajdujące się z tyłu drzwi sejfu 
i włóż baterie. (Zwróć uwagę na włożenie baterii zgodnie z oznaczeniami 
plus / minus).

3. PROGRAMOWANIE KODU 
A. Z drzwiami sejfu otwartymi naciśnij „00” i czerwony przycisk (reset) z 
tyłu drzwi, obok zawiasu. Puść przycisk i usłyszysz pojedynczy dźwięk. 
Panel pokaże „Right” i zamiga.
B. Wpisz nowe hasło (3-8 cyfr), potwierdź je naciskając # (np „123456#). 
Usłyszysz długi brzęczyk. Nowe hasło zostało ustanowione.

Zapisz swoje nowe hasło natychmiast i sprawdź czy Twoja nowa 
kombinacja została zaprogramowana.

4. PROGRAMOWANIE ODCISKU PALCA
A. Z drzwiami sejfu otwartymi naciśnij czerwony przycisk (reset) z tyłu 
drzwi, obok zawiasu. Puść przycisk i usłyszysz dźwięk dwukrotnie. Panel 
podświetli się a lampa do odcisków palca zamiga. Umieść swój palec na 
czytniku (dociśnij mocno) , a potem go zabierz. Wykonaj to działanie cztery 
razy. Za każdym razem usłyszysz dźwięk, na koniec usłyszysz pojedynczy 
długi dźwięk. Oznacza to, że odcisk palca został pomyślnie zarejestrowany. 
Jeżeli to się nie udało, przyłóż palec jeszcze raz, aż do skutku.
B. Jeżeli po naciśnięciu czerwonego przycisku usłyszysz trzy dźwięki, a 
światełko LED zamiga trzy razy, oznacza to, że pamięć na odciski palców 
jest pełna.
C. Sejf jest w stanie zapisać 30 odcisków palców.

5. RESET SYSTEMU
(Należy zresetować system przed pierwszym użyciem sejfu)
Naciśnij i przytrzymaj czerwony przycisk (reset) przez 5 sekund, usłyszysz 
pojedynczy, długi dźwięk który oznacza, że wszystkie odciski palców zostały 
usunięte, a hasło zresetowane do „123456”. Pozostałe ustawienia wróciły do 
fabrycznych, dowolny odcisk palca otworzy sejf.

6. UŻYWANIE SEJFU
A. Otwórz sejf za pomocą kodu
Aby otworzyć sejf, dotknij ekranu dotykowego, panel podświetli się, 
wprowadź swoje hasło i naciśnij #, usłyszysz dwa dźwięki a na ekranie 
wyświetli się słowo „RIGHT”. W przeciągu 3 sekund przekręć pokrętło 
panelu kontrolnego zgodnie z ruchem wskazówek zegara aby otworzyć sejf 
B. Otwórz sejf za pomocą odcisku palca
Przyłóż palec do sensora, jeżeli usłyszysz pojedynczy długi dźwięk i 
wyświetli się słowo „RIGHT”. W przeciągu 3 sekund przekręć pokrętło 
panelu kontrolnego zgodnie z kierunkiem ruchu wskazówek zegara.
Jeżeli usłyszysz trzy dźwięki, pokaże się komunikat „ERROR”, oznacza to, 
że nie udało się rozpoznać Twojego odcisku palca. 

7. MONTAŻ SEJFU
Aby zredukować ryzyko kradzieży, sejf może zostać przymocowany do 
podłogi, ściany czy mebla. Dla Twojej wygody z tyłu sejfu znajdują się 
dziurki, dzięki temu możliwe jest przymocowanie sejfu za pomocą kołków 
rozporowych.
UWAGA: Sejf powinien być utrzymany w pionie podczas montażu.

8. ALARM W SEJFIE
Jeżeli wprowadzisz zły kod lub odcisk palca 5 ray, sejf rozpocznie alarm 
trwający minutę. Alarm może zostać przerwany przez wprowadzenie 
prawidłowego kodu lub odcisku palca.
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Zapraszamy do odwiedzenia naszej strony internetowej! 

punkty lojalnościowe 
doskonała obsługa klienta 
personalizowane rekomendacje 
karta stałego klienta 
historia zamówień

Dziękujemy za dokonanie zakupu w naszym 

sklepie i zapraszamy do odwiedzenia go w 

przyszłości!

www.costway.pl

Twoje sugestie i komentarze dotyczące COSTWAY są dla nas bardzo ważne!
Serdecznie zachęcamy do powrotu do naszego sklepu i pozostawienia dobrej 
oceny - wystarczy proste kliknięcie. Byłoby nam miło, gdyby twoja ocena 
wyglądała jak poniżej:

24 luty 2018
Świetne produkty. Szybka dostawa, łatwa konfiguracja i wysoka jakość wykonania.

Świetne produkty

Twoja ocena nas inspiruje! Dzięki niej COSTWAY będzie dążył do zaoferowania ci WYDAJNEJ 
OBSŁUGI, DOBRYCH PRODUKTÓW I BEZPROBLEMOWYCH ZAKUPÓW!

PL office: Gdańsk

Pięciogwiazdkowa Ocena

www.costway.pl
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